Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 16

foreign currency gains and losses on the intercompany loan were not properly recorded, as the Company should have treated such gains and
losses as taxable at the subsidiary level and the tax effect should not have been eliminated by the Company in consolidation. As a result, the
Company recorded a (decrease) increase to the income tax (provision) benefit.

10

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�Unaudited�(Continued)

The following schedules reconcile the amounts as previously reported in the Company�s condensed consolidated statements of operations for
each of the three month periods ended March 31, 2006 and 2005, and the condensed consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2006 and
December 31, 2005, to the corresponding restated amounts, which reflect the restatement adjustments described above (in thousands, except per
share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Operations

As previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments As restated

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
Selling, general, administrative and development expense $ 34,975 $ 1,338 $ 36,313
Total operating expenses 251,362 1,338 252,700
Operating income from continuing operations 69,047 (1,338) 67,709
Income from continuing operations before income taxes, minority
interest and income (loss) on equity method investments 1,798 (1,338) 460
Income tax provision (3,812) 1,986 (1,826)
Loss from continuing operations (2,267) 648 (1,619)
Net loss (2,585) 648 (1,937)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share (0.01) (0.01)

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
Selling, general, administrative and development expense $ 19,698 $ 1,206 $ 20,904
Total operating expenses 154,103 1,206 155,309
Operating income from continuing operations 30,252 (1,206) 29,046
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes, minority
interest and income (loss) on equity method investments (34,639) (1,206) (35,845)
Income tax benefit 4,338 364 4,702
Loss from continuing operations (31,454) (842) (32,296)
Loss from discontinued operations, net (107) 24 (83)
Net loss (31,561) (818) (32,379)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share (0.14) (0.14)

11

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�Unaudited�(Continued)

Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheet

As
previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustments As restated

March 31, 2006
Deferred income taxes $ 500,029 $ 20,620 $ 520,649
Total assets 8,667,432 20,620 8,688,052
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 175,010 4,174 179,184
Total current liabilities 576,223 4,174 580,397
Total liabilities 4,245,881 4,174 4,250,055
Additional paid-in capital 7,361,766 66,209 7,427,975
Accumulated deficit (2,713,578) (49,763) (2,763,341)
Total stockholders� equity 4,411,629 16,446 4,428,075
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 8,667,432 20,620 8,688,052

December 31, 2005
Deferred income taxes $ 504,659 $ 18,634 $ 523,293
Total assets 8,768,220 18,634 8,786,854
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 175,558 3,393 178,951
Total current liabilities 453,216 3,393 456,609
Total liabilities 4,231,846 3,393 4,235,239
Additional paid-in capital 7,317,668 65,652 7,383,320
Accumulated deficit (2,710,993) (50,411) (2,761,404)
Total stockholders� equity 4,526,580 15,241 4,541,821
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 8,768,220 18,634 8,786,854

3.   Stock-Based Compensation

Change in Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation�In December 2004, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued SFAS
No. 123R, which supersedes APB No. 25 and amends SFAS No. 95, �Statement of Cash Flows.� SFAS No. 123R addresses the accounting for
share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options. Under this new standard, companies are no longer permitted to
account for share-based compensation transactions using the intrinsic value method in accordance with APB No. 25. Instead, companies are
required to account for such transactions using a fair value method and recognize the related expense associated with share-based payments in

[…]

following condensed consolidating financial data. The principal elimination entries eliminate investments in subsidiaries and intercompany
balances and transactions.

As described in note 2, subsequent to the issuance of the Company�s condensed consolidated financial statements for the quarter ended March 31,
2006, management determined that certain of its previously issued financial statements should be restated. In connection with this restatement,
the Company determined that it should also restate its previously presented condensed consolidating financial data for 2005 and 2006.

26

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN TOWER CORP /MA/ - Form 10-Q/A

Table of Contents 45

Table of Contents

AMERICAN TOWER CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�Unaudited�(Continued)

The following schedule presents the amounts as previously reported in the Company�s condensed consolidating balance sheet as of March 31,
2006 and the condensed consolidating statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006, and the corresponding restated
amounts as described in note 2 (in thousands):

Parent ATI
Guarantor

Subsidiaries

Non-
Guarantor

Subsidiaries Eliminations
Consolidated

Totals

March 31, 2006:

As previously reported:
Total assets $ 5,927,284 $ 2,002,209 $ 1,857,170 $ 4,187,346 $ (5,306,577) $ 8,667,432
Total equity 4,406,005 303,623 1,856,575 3,152,003 (5,306,577) 4,411,629
Net (loss) income (2,585) (20,555) 28,042 12,300 (19,787) (2,585)

As restated:
Total assets $ 5,943,730 $ 2,002,209 $ 1,857,170 $ 4,187,346 $ (5,302,403) $ 8,688,052
Total equity 4,422,451 299,449 1,856,575 3,152,003 $ (5,302,403) 4,428,075
Net (loss) income (1,937) (18,543) 26,815 11,961 (20,233) (1,937)

In addition to the restatement described in note 2, subsequent to the issuance of the Company�s condensed consolidated financial statements for
the quarter ended March 31, 2005, management determined that the previously presented condensed consolidating financial data did not reflect
certain intercompany loans, related interest and management fees. The current presentation has been restated to reflect all intercompany activity
related to these entities. The changes in presentation did not affect the Company�s consolidated financial position or results of operations, nor did